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Ch. Rarhublr Singh: May I know the numljer o£ appUcants from UJP. for these loans?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: According to the statement that I have here I do not think any of them come trom
UP.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know if tiiesfc applications were to the Industrial Fmance Corporatioi’ or to the Government direct?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The Industrial Finance Corporation does not apply to Government for loans. People apply to the Industrial Finance Corporation. There are a few cases in which approach is made *o Government and in such cases Government gives the loan if it considers it necessary.

Shri Muniswamy: May I know whether any applications were received from Madras State, for what kind of industries, and what was the action taken on them?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: j am afraid, Sir, the answer Is in the negative for all the questions.

Marketing of Handicrafts

*17r>0. Ch. Raghubir Singh: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that some expert from the United States has come to India to advise the Centre and State Governments on marketing of handicrafts?

(b) Has he started his work and submitted his report?

(c) What amount Government are going to spend on his services?

(d) How long will he remain iu
India?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri j:. T. Krishnamaaiai):
■Ja) to (d). The answer to (a) is in the negative.

It might be that the hon. Member has in mind the visit of one Mr. Martinuzzi of Macy Stores in U.S. If so.
I might inform him that he was invited to discuss the Dossibility of Macy Stores interesting thetnhelves in our handicrafts. Mr. Marlinurzi has had discussions with the concerned oflRcials as well as with some of the Memt>ers v>f the Handicrafts Board.
An expciidlture of Rs. 5.812/- has boen Incurred in cnniie-'tion with hi? visit to I n d i r ; .  :\nd b e  f-.): thic *
week:? in Iniii cOLjjtiy.

Wagons for Transport of Salt

«1751. Shri Jethalal Joshi: WiU the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a large quantity of salt has been lying heaped up in Saurashtra on account of non-availability of wagons for its transport; '

(b) whether production of salt has suftered on that account; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to take any steps to remove the difficulty in jthe availability of wagons?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shn R G.
Dubey): (a) Yes, there has been accumulation of stock of salt but non­
indenting or short-indenting for by the dealers in some of the consuming areas and increased production resulting from the opening of several new salt works in Saurashtra were chiefly responsible for the tion in 1952 and the reason was not so much the non-availaoility of wa r̂ons.

(b) No.
(c) Does not arise in view of the answer to lari (a) of the qu;'jiion.

Shri Jethalal Joshi: Is it i fact that the small producers of salt '-n t;;n acres of land do not get wagons and they suffer most?

Shri R. G. Dubey: No. Sir Such complaints have not been brou*?ht to the notice of Government so far.

Mineral O il Mining an d Refining

•1752. SM A. N. TIdyalankar: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) the number of industrial concerns in India, that are engaged in mineral oil mining or refining industry;

(b) the number of Indian and foreign concerns respectively;

(c) the amount of Indian and foreign capital invested in the industry;

(d) the proportion between Indian and foreign employees in these concerns, that are getting salaries or mnnerations over Rs. 500: and

( e ) v.'hal the Government arc- cloliig to gt:t n sufficient number of Indians trained in this industry?

